37 Written Answers [29 AUG. 1974] to Questions 38

THE MINISTER CF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRT UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT):
(a) and (b) The quesuon whether Daska Morcha 1932 and Fatehwal Murder Case 1938-39 should be treated as part of the nadonal fieedom siruggle for the purpose of gramt of central Freedom fighters' penston 1s under examinatiou in consulaticn with the Government of Punjab. Information received from the Government ot Punjab on an earlier occasion showed thut there was no case {or treating .he Harsa Chhina Moga Morcha of 1946 as a part of the freedom struggle. However, on a further communication from the State Government, the matter is being re-examined. t[Hippies in India

*791. SHRT KAMALNATH JHA:
SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI :
SHRI KALAP NATH :
SHRI GUNANAND THAKUR :
SHRI NATHI SINGH :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of hippies in the couniry as oa the 30th June, 1974; and

(b) what steps are being taken by Government to check «hvir influx Keeping in view their propensities 10 encourage use of narcotics ?]
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SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT)

(a)and (b) In the absence of a precise definition of a ‘Hippie’and in view of the fuct that foreign tourists move fromn place to place within India, it would not be possible to give an indi-
cuiton of the number of such perons in India oua a parucular Jate. However, with a view tc inmituing the entiy n: India of such foreigners as are likely to be a social nuisance because of their indulgence in narcotics, indecent bchaviout, vagrancy, begging ctc, suitable instructions have bteen issued to the Indian

Missions abroad to be particularly cauiious I graniing tourrl visas o such persons,

I 1 Enghish translation.
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State Governments have also been suitably advised to have the acuviiics of such foreigners carefully watched and take prompt penal action for any infringement of law}].

Setting up of Corporations for Thermal and Hydro Electric Projects

*792. SHR1 AWADESHWAR PRASAD
SINHA : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be | leased to state :

(a) whether there 1s any proposal under Government’s consideration to set up two separate Corporaaons for thermal and hydro cleciric projects in the Central sector;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) what action Government have so far taken in ihe matter?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI K. C. PANT): (2) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (¢) Details are being worked out.

Fillicg up of pests in the 1AS Cadre

*793. SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN :

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the Uuar Pradesh Government have suggestcd (o the Central Government that 40 per cent of the posts in the L.A.S. Cadre should be filled up through promotion from the State Crvil Service insicad of the piesent quota of 25 percent of posts; and

(b) if so, what action rovernment have taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA) : (i) In reply to a circular fiom the Central Government secking the views of the State Governments on the recommend.ition of the Adnuni-
strattve Reforms Conunission contained n its Report on ‘Personne! Administratior’ that the quota of vacancics in Class T to be filled by promotion be increased upto 2 maximum of 40 per cent, where the existing quota fell

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 40

short of that percentage, in so far as that recommendation pertained to promotion from the State Services to the All India Services, the Government of Uttar Pradesh had stated that it agreed with the rccommendation.

(b) The maltter is under the consideration of the Central Government.

Appoirtment of an Officer of Higher
Judicial Services of Haryana/Punjab as Legal Remembraucer, Chandgigarh

*794. SHRT O. P. TYAGI : Will the Minister «f HOME AFFATIRS be pleased to refer 1o the 1eply given to Unstarred Questlon 256 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th July, 1974 and state :

(u) whether there is any prorosal under Government's consideration to apparnt officers of the higher judicial scrvices of Haryana/
Punjab who are working as Distiict/ Additional District Judges to the post of Legal Remembrancer in the Union Teiritoiy of Chandigarh keeping in view the higher responsibilitics and allowances which the post cariies; and

(b) if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT)
(a) and (b) Nermally an officer of lower juri-
cial service is appointed to this post but, if the incumbeni 1s promoted to higher judicial scryvice in nis parent State and his continuance as Legal Remembrancer is considered necessary in putlic interest, he is allowed tne pay Le would have drawn in his parent Siate.
In view of the size of the Union Territory and the nature of duties and responsibilities attached to the post it 18 not considered necessary o appoint fo the post an officer who is already a District or Additional District Judge.

Dams in Kokpara in Bihar

*795, SHRI C.P. MAJHI: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is o scheme under Government’s consideralion to control the river Subernacckha by having dams in Kokpara in Bihar with subsidiary dams and barragzes in West Bengal; and

(b) iIf so, what are the dctails thereof?
/
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